Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 09/04)	2-01-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER	CE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	ted States Patent and Trademark Off	
	D2930950 2	,
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2
	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	12
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s)		ġ
Cedrick McCormack (01/13/05) Greg C. Marik (01/14/05)	Name: SDGI Holdings, Inc.	3∓
Courtney S. Williams (01/13/05)	Internal Address:	-
Execution Date(s) <u>01/13/05 and 01/14/05</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V <b>3. Nature of conveyance:</b>	- Street Address: <u>300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 508</u>	-
Assignment Merger	City: _Wilmington	-
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: <u>DE</u>	-
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 19801	-
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes VN	.
4. Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s)	
4. Application or patent number(s):  This A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached?	
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application or patent number(s):</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Additional numbers a</li> <li>5. Name and address to whom correspondence</li> </ul>	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s)	
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application or patent number(s):</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Additional numbers a</li> <li>5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ul>	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
<ul> <li>A. Application or patent number(s):          <ul> <li>This</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Additional numbers a</li> </ul> </li> <li>Additional numbers a</li> <li>Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:             <ul> <li>Name: Julie M. Nickols</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents	
<ul> <li>A. Application or patent number(s):          <ul> <li>This</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Additional numbers a</li> </ul> </li> <li>Additional numbers a</li> <li>Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:             <ul> <li>Name: Julie M. Nickols</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00	
Application or patent number(s):     I This     A. Patent Application No.(s)     Additional numbers a     Internal Address: Haynes and Boone, LLP	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card	
A. Patent Application No.(s)      A. Patent Application No.(s)      Additional numbers a      Additional numbers a      S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie M. Nickols Internal Address: Haynes and Boone, LLP	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account	n.
A. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional numbers a  S. Name and address to whom correspondence  concerning document should be mailed:  Name:  Julie M. Nickols  Internal Address: Haynes and Boone, LLP  Street Address: 901 Main Street, Suite 3100	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	n.
A. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional numbers a  Additional numbers a  Street Address: Haynes and Boone, LLP  Street Address: 901 Main Street, Suite 3100  City: Dallas	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	n.
A. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional numbers a  Additional numbers a  S. Name and address to whom correspondence  concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Julie M. Nickols  Internal Address:Haynes and Boone, LLP  Street Address:_901 Main Street, Suite 3100  City: Dallas  State:_TXZip:75202-3789	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information	n.
4. Application or patent number(s):       ✓ This         A. Patent Application No.(s)       Additional numbers a         Additional numbers a       Additional numbers a         5. Name and address to whom correspondence       Concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Julie M. Nickols         Internal Address:       Haynes and Boone, LLP         Street Address:       901 Main Street, Suite 3100         City:       Dallas         State:       TX         Zip:       75202-3789         Phone Number:       972 739-8640	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	n.
4. Application or patent number(s):       ✓ This         A. Patent Application No.(s)       Additional numbers a         A. Patent Application No.(s)       Additional numbers a         5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       Name:         Name:       Julie M. Nickols         Internal Address:       Haynes and Boone, LLP         Street Address:       901 Main Street, Suite 3100         City:       Dallas         State:       TX         Zip:       75202-3789         Phone Number:       972 739-8640         Fax Number:       214-200-0853	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	n.
4. Application or patent number(s):       ✓ This         A. Patent Application No.(s)       ✓ Additional numbers a         A. Patent Application No.(s)       Additional numbers a         5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       Name:         Julie M. Nickols       Julie M. Nickols         Internal Address:       Haynes and Boone, LLP         Street Address:       901 Main Street, Suite 3100         City:       Dallas         State:       TX         Phone Number:       972 739-8640         Fax Number:       214-200-0853         Email Address:       ipdocketing@haynesboone.com	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>08-1394</u>	n.
A. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional numbers a  Additional numbers a  Street Address: Haynes and Boone, LLP  City: Dallas	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>08-1394</u>	n.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS, We,

(1)	Cedrick McCormack	of Corinth State of Mississippi, USA
(2)	Greg C. Marik	of Germantown State of Tennessee, USA
(3)	Courtney S. Williams	of Memphis State of Tennessee, USA

have invented certain improvements in

### ADJUSTABLE DRILL GUIDE

for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, SDGI Holdings, Inc. (Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business in the City of Wilmington, State of Delaware, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications from which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

R-93352\_1.DOC

REEL: 016198 FRAME: 0520

Attorney Docket No. PC1103.00 / 31132.282 Customer No. 27683

First Inventor Name and Residence Address: Cedrick McCormack, 1262 Hwy 2, Corinth, MS 38834

13/05 Dated:

Cedrick McCormack (Inventor Signature)

STATE OF Tennessee COUNTY OF <u>Skelby</u>

On this the  $12^{H}$  day of  $34^{H}$  day of  $34^{H}$  before me personally appeared Cedrick McCormack, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at office this the <u>124</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2005. Maulen R. Thulay

My Commission Expires: 3/5/26

Second Inventor Name and Residence Address: Greg C. Marik, 1993 Brandon Hall, Germantown, TN 38138

Dated: 1-14-05

Greg C. Marik (Inventor Signature)

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF Shelby

On this the  $\underline{JHH}$  day of  $\underline{Ja}\underline{Ma}\underline{v}\underline{\eta}$ , 2005, before me personally appeared Greg C. Marik, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at office this the 14th day of January, 2005.

Dhaulin R. Thu Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 3506

R-93352\_1.DOC

2

# PATENT REEL: 016198 FRAME: 0521

Third Inventor Name and Residence Address: Courtney S. Williams, 1670 Colonial, Memphis, TN 38117

Dated: 1/13/05

Courtney S. Williams (Inventor Signature)

STATE OF Tennessee

COUNTY OF Shelby

On this the  $12^{\text{H}}$  day of  $3a_{\text{W}} a_{\text{M}} 2005$ , before me personally appeared Courtney S. Williams, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND and Seal at office this the <u>244</u> day of <u>Junuary</u>, 2009. <u>Maulin R. Mulay</u> Notary Public

My Commission Expires:  $\frac{3}{5/06}$ 

R-93352\_1.DOC

# PATENT REEL: 016198 FRAME: 0522

**RECORDED: 01/18/2005**